

S199074

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

HAROLD ROSE and KIMBERLY LANE,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
Defendant and Respondent.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL, SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO
CASE No. B230859

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE
BRIEF AND AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AND CALIFORNIA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.**

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
LISA PERROCHET (BAR No. 132858)
JEREMY B. ROSEN (BAR No. 192473)
JASON R. LITT (BAR No. 163743)
15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD, 18TH FLOOR
ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436-3000
(818) 995-0800 • FAX: (818) 995-3157
lperrochet@horvitzlevy.com
jrosen@horvitzlevy.com
jlitt@horvitzlevy.com

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE
**CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AND CALIFORNIA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF	4
INTRODUCTION	4
I. THE OPINION OF THE COURT OF APPEAL SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE A UCL CLAIM PREDICATED ON TISA IS IMPROPER WHERE CONGRESS HAS PROHIBITED PRIVATE ENFORCEMENT OF THE STATUTE	5
II. COURTS SHOULD ABSTAIN FROM USING THEIR EQUITABLE POWERS TO ENFORCE COMPLEX REGULATORY SCHEMES UNDER THE UCL	9
A. The equitable abstention doctrine recognizes that administrative agencies are in a better position than courts to enforce complex regulatory schemes	9
B. Applying the equitable abstention doctrine, several courts have refused to enforce regulatory schemes under the auspices of the UCL	11
C. Courts should abstain from enforcing federal banking regulations under the auspices of the UCL	14
1. The federal law is precisely the type of complex regulatory scheme the courts should refrain from enforcing under the UCL	14
2. This Court's holding in <i>Cortez</i> does not foreclose application of the abstention doctrine at this stage of the proceedings.....	19

CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alvarado v. Selma Convalescent Hospital</i> (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 1292.....	10, 13, 14, 16, 20
<i>Barnes v. Fleet Nat. Bank, N.A.</i> (1st Cir. 2004) 370 F.3d 164.....	7
<i>Black v. Financial Freedom Senior Funding Corp.</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 917.....	6, 7
<i>Bowen v. Ziasun Technologies, Inc.</i> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 777.....	12
<i>California Grocers Assn. v. Bank of America</i> (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 205.....	12
<i>Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Telephone Co.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 163	6, 7, 8
<i>Center for Biological Diversity, Inc. v. FPL Group, Inc.</i> (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 1349.....	14
<i>Cobos v. Mello-Dy Ranch</i> (1971) 20 Cal.App.3d 947	11
<i>Connelly v. State of California</i> (1970) 3 Cal.App.3d 744	10
<i>Cortez v. Purolator Air Filtration Products Co.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 163	9, 19, 20
<i>Desert Healthcare Dist. v. PacifiCare FHP, Inc.</i> (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 781.....	9, 10, 12
<i>Diaz v. Kay-Dix Ranch</i> (1970) 9 Cal.App.3d 588	11

<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin</i> (1980) 444 U.S. 555 [100 S.Ct. 790, 63 L.Ed.2d 22].....	15
<i>Gregory v. Albertson's, Inc.</i> (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 845.....	13
<i>Gunther v. Capital One, N.A.</i> (E.D.N.Y. 2010) 703 F.Supp.2d 264.....	16
<i>Kasky v. Nike, Inc.</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 939	6
<i>Klein v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> (2012) 202 Cal.App.4th 1342.....	17
<i>Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1134	6, 9
<i>Larez v. Oberti</i> (1972) 23 Cal.App.3d 217	11
<i>Lazzareschi Inv. Co. v. San Francisco Fed. Sav. & Loan Assn.</i> (1971) 22 Cal.App.3d 303	12
<i>Manufacturers Life Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 257	8
<i>People ex rel. Dept. of Transportation v. Naegele Outdoor Advertising Co.</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 509.....	11
<i>Rose v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> (2011) 200 Cal.App.4th 1441.....	4, 8
<i>Samura v. Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Inc.</i> (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 1284.....	10, 12
<i>Shamsian v. Department of Conservation</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 621.....	9, 10, 13
<i>Smith v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> (2005) 135 Cal.App.4th 1463.....	7

<i>Ticconi v. Blue Shield of California Life & Health Ins. Co.</i> (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 528.....	19
<i>Willard v. AT&T Communications of California, Inc.</i> (2012) 204 Cal.App.4th 53.....	12
<i>Wolfe v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Ins. Co.</i> (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 554.....	13

Statutes

12 U.S.C.A.	
§ 1818	17
§ 4301(b)	14
§ 4308	15
§ 4308(b)(1).....	15
§ 4308(b)(2).....	15
§ 4309	17
§ 4312	6, 15
15 U.S.C.A., § 1610.....	6
Business and Professions Code, § 17200 et seq.	2
Code of Federal Regulations, title 12, § 230.1	15
Financial Code	
§ 855	7
§ 865-865.10	7
Stats. 1993, ch. 107, § 2.....	18

Rules of Court

Cal. Rules of Court	
rule 8.520(f)	1
rule 8.520(f)(4)(A)	1

Miscellaneous

Assem. Bill No. 687 (1993-1994 Reg. Sess.) § 3	18
H.R.Rep. No. 104-193, 1st Sess. (1995)	16

Rushing et al., California Unfair Competition and Business Torts (2012) ¶2.41[1]	10
Stern, Bus. & Prof. C. § 17200 Practice (The Rutter Group 2012)	
¶ 5:82	5, 8
¶ 5:83	5
